CDROM NeroHistory
Capello
Particulier
4C87-2018-2045-477K-055X-403E-9539-**** (*)

Windows XP 5.1

IA32

WinAspi: -

ahead WinASPI: File 'C:\Program Files\Nero\Nero 7\@re\Wnaspi32.dll": Ver=2.0.1.74, size=164112 bytes,
created 02/11/2004 13:54:32

NT-SPTI used

Nero Version: 7.5.13.1
Internal Version: 7, 5, 13, 1
(Nero Express)

Recorder: <HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N>Version: RLOO - HA1 TA0-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

Drive buffer :  2048kB

Bus Type : default (0) -> ATAPI, detectd ?

CD-ROM: <HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N >Version: RLOO - HA1 TAO0-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

=== Scsi-Device-Map ===

CdRomPeripheral  : HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N atapi Port 0 ID 1 DMA: On
DiskPeripheral : MAXTOR STM3160215AS atapi Port 1 ID 0 DMA: On
CdRomPeripheral  : Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S atapi Port 1 ID 1 DMA: Off

=== CDRom-Device-Map ===
HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N |: CDRomO
Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S J: CDRomil

AutoRun : 1

Excluded drive IDs:

WriteBufferSize: 83886080 (0) Byte

BUFE :0

Physical memory : 1023MB (1047852kB)
Free physical memory: 603MB (618484kB)
Memory in use 140

Uncached PFiles: 0x0

Use Inquiry :1

Global Bus Type: default (0)

Check supported media : Disabled (0)

31.8.2010
Compilation 1ISO
14:56:56 #1 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line 41
LockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE_MCN_CONTROL

14:56:56 #2 Text 0 File Isodoc.cpp, Line 6517
Iso document burn settings

Determine maximum speed : FALSE

Simulate : FALSE

Write : TRUE

Finalize CD : FALSE

Multisession : TRUE

Multisession type:  : Start multisession
Burning mode : DAO

Mode 01

ISO Level :1(Max.of 11 =8+ 3 cha

Page 1



CDROM NeroHistory
Character set : 1ISO 9660
Joliet : TRUE
Allow pathdepth more than 8 directories : TRUE
Allow more than 255 characters in path : TRUE
Write 1ISO9660 ;1 file extensions : TRUE

14:56:56 #3 ISO9660GEN -11 File Geniso.cpp, Line 333
First writeable address = 0 (0x00000000)

14:56:56 #4 Text 0 File Burncd.cpp, Line 3467
Turn on Disc-At-Once, using DVD media

14:57:01 #5 Phase 40 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Aborted by user

14:57:01 #6 Text O File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 318
Write in overburning mode: NO (enabled: CD)

14:57:01 #7 Text O File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 2929
Recorder: HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N
Medium not present

14:57:01 #8 Text 0 File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 490
>>> Protocol of DIgWaitCD activities: <<<

Insert the disc to write to.
(Medium in drive: Inconnu. Medium required by compilation: DVD R/RW; DVD R DL;
DVD-RAM.)

14:57:01 #9 Text O File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line 41
UnLockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE MCN_CONTROL

Existing drivers:

Registry Keys:
HKLM\Software\Microsoft\Windows NT\CurrentVersion\W inLogon\AllocateCDROMSs : 0 (Security Option)

Capello
Particulier
4C87-2018-2045-477K-055X-403E-9539-**** (*)

Windows XP 5.1

IA32

WinAspi: -

ahead WinASPI: File 'C:\Program Files\Nero\Nero 7\re\Wnaspi32.dll': Ver=2.0.1.74, size=164112 bytes,
created 02/11/2004 13:54:32

NT-SPTI used

Nero Version: 7.5.13.1
Internal Version: 7, 5, 13, 1
(Nero Express)

Recorder: <HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N>Version: RLOO - HA1 TA0-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

Drive buffer : 2048kB

Bus Type : default (0) -> ATAPI, detect: ?

CD-ROM: <HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N >Version: RLOO - HA1TA0-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

Page 2



CDROM NeroHistory
=== Scsi-Device-Map ===
CdRomPeripheral  : HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N atapi Port 0 ID 1 DMA: On
DiskPeripheral : MAXTOR STM3160215AS atapi Port 1 ID 0 DMA: On
CdRomPeripheral  : Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S atapi Port 1 ID 1 DMA: Off

=== CDRom-Device-Map ===
HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N |: CDRomO
Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S J: CDRoml

AutoRun : 1

Excluded drive IDs:

WriteBufferSize: 83886080 (0) Byte

BUFE :0

Physical memory : 1023MB (1047852kB)
Free physical memory: 601MB (616152kB)
Memory in use 141

Uncached PFiles: 0x0

Use Inquiry :1

Global Bus Type: default (0)

Check supported media : Disabled (0)

31.8.2010
CD-ROM (ISO)
14:58:08 #1 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line 41
LockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE_MCN_CONTROL

14:58:08 #2 Text O File Isodoc.cpp, Line 6517
Iso document burn settings

Determine maximum speed : FALSE

Simulate : FALSE

Write : TRUE

Finalize CD : FALSE

Multisession : TRUE

Multisession type:  : Continue multisession
Burning mode : TAO

Mode 01

ISO Level :1(Max.of 11 =8+ 3 cha
Character set 1 1SO 9660

Joliet : TRUE

Allow pathdepth more than 8 directories : TRUE
Allow more than 255 characters in path : TRUE
Write ISO9660 ;1 file extensions : TRUE

14:58:08 #3 Text O File Burncd.cpp, Line 3156
HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N
Protection contre les ruptures activés

14:58:08 #4 1SO9660GEN -11 File Geniso.cpp, Line 333
First writeable address = 0 (0x00000000)

14:58:09 #5 Text 0 File Burncd.cpp, Line 3467
Turn on Track-At-Once, using CD-R/RW media

14:58:09 #6 Text O File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 306
Last possible write address on media: 359848 (:59.73)
Last address to be written: 27424 (:@®/.49)

14:58:09 #7 Text O File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 318
Page 3



CDROM NeroHistory
Write in overburning mode: NO (enabled: CD)

14:58:09 #8 Text 0 File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 2929
Recorder: HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N;
CDRW code: 00 97 34 22; OSJ entry from: Mitsubisi Chemical
ATIP Data:
Special Info [hex] 1: E1 40 C6, 2: 61 22 16l 97:34.22), 3: 4F 3B 4A (LO 79:59.74)
Additional Info [hex] 1: 02 3A B0, 2: 5C C6 263: 00 00 00 (invalid)

14:58:09 #9 Text O File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 490
>>> Protocol of DIgWaitCD activities: <<<

14:58:09 #10 Text O File ThreadedTransferinterfaceqp, Line 792
Setup items (after recorder preparation)
0: TRM_DATA_MODE1 ()
2 indices, index0 (150) not provided
original disc pos #0 + 2573 (2573) = #2573/0:23
relocatable, disc pos for caching/writing notequired/ required
-> TRM_DATA_MODE1, 2048, config 0, wanted inde@ O blocks, length 2571 blocks [l:
HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N]

14:58:09 #11 Text O File ThreadedTransferinterfaceqp, Line 995
Prepare [I: HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N] for write in  TAO

DAO infos:
MCN: "
TOCType: 0x00; Session Closed, disc not fixated
Tracks 2 to 2: XD ldx 1  Next Trk
1: TRM_DATA_MODEL, 2048/0x00, FilePos 0 307200 5576704, ISRC "
DAO layout:
___ Start_| Track_|_ldx_|_CtrlAdr_| Size | NWA_|_RecDep

|
24702 | lead-in| 0| Ox41 | 0| O|Ox00
24702 | 2| 0] Ox41| 257324702 |0x00
24852 | 2| 1| Ox41| 257324852 |0x00
27425 | lead-out| 1| 0x41 | 0] 0] 0x00

14:58:09 #12 Text 0 File ThreadedTransferInterfacep, Line 1066
Removed 2 run-out blocks from end of track 2. Lendt: 2573 -> 2571.

14:58:09 #13 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line(®
SPTILockVolume - completed successfully for FCTL_L@K_VOLUME

14:58:09 #14 Phase 24 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Caching of files started

14:58:09 #15 Text 0 File Burncd.cpp, Line 4351
Cache writing successful.

14:58:09 #16 Phase 25 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Caching of files completed

14:58:09 #17 Phase 36 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Burn process started at 4x (600 Ko/s)

14:58:09 #18 Text 0 File ThreadedTransferInterfaceqp, Line 2712

Verifying disc position of item O (relocatable, dis pos, no patch infos, orig at #0): write at #24852

Page 4



CDROM NeroHistory
14:58:09 #19 Text O File MMC.cpp, Line 22275
Set BUFE: Buffer underrun protection -> ON

14:58:30 #20 Text 0 File MMC.cpp, Line 17044
<HL-DT-STDVDRAM GSA-H42N > start Close Session

14:59:12 #21 Phase 37 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Burn process completed successfully at 4x (600 Kd/s

14:59:16 #22 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Lines2
SPTIDismountVolume - completed successfully for FSTI._ DISMOUNT_VOLUME

14:59:21 #23 Text 0 File Cdrdrv.cpp, Line 10538
DriveLocker: UnLockVolume completed

14:59:21 #24 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Lineld
UnLockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE MCN_CONTROL

Existing drivers:

Registry Keys:
HKLM\Software\Microsoft\Windows NT\CurrentVersion\W inLogon\AllocateCDROMSs : 0 (Security Option)

Capello
Particulier
4C87-2018-2045-477K-055X-403E-9539-**** (*)

Windows XP 5.1

IA32

WinAspi: -

ahead WinASPI: File 'C:\Program Files\Nero\Nero 7\@re\Wnaspi32.dll': Ver=2.0.1.74, size=164112 bytes,
created 02/11/2004 13:54:32

NT-SPTI used

Nero Version: 7.5.13.1
Internal Version: 7, 5, 13, 1
(Nero Express)

Recorder: <HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N>Version: RLOO - HA1 TA0-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

Drive buffer : 2048kB

Bus Type : default (0) -> ATAPI, detect ?

CD-ROM: <HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N >Version: RLOO - HA1TA0-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

=== Scsi-Device-Map ===

CdRomPeripheral  : HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N atapi Port 0 ID 1 DMA: On
DiskPeripheral : MAXTOR STM3160215AS atapi Port 1 ID 0 DMA: On
CdRomPeripheral  : Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S atapi Port 1 ID 1 DMA: Off

=== CDRom-Device-Map ===
HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N |: CDRomO
Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S J: CDRoml

AutoRun : 1

Excluded drive IDs:
WriteBufferSize: 83886080 (0) Byte
BUFE :0

Page 5



CDROM NeroHistory
Physical memory : 1023MB (1047852kB)
Free physical memory: 626 MB (641316kB)
Memory in use . 38
Uncached PFiles: 0x0
Use Inquiry :1
Global Bus Type: default (0)
Check supported media : Disabled (0)

15.10.2010
CD-ROM (ISO)
16:24:55 #1 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line 41
LockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE_MCN_CONTROL

16:24:56 #2 Text O File Isodoc.cpp, Line 6517
Iso document burn settings

Determine maximum speed : FALSE

Simulate : FALSE

Write : TRUE

Finalize CD : FALSE

Multisession : TRUE

Multisession type:  : Start multisession
Burning mode : TAO

Mode 01

ISO Level :1(Max.of 11 =8+ 3 cha
Character set 1 1SO 9660

Joliet : TRUE

Allow pathdepth more than 8 directories : TRUE
Allow more than 255 characters in path : TRUE
Write ISO9660 ;1 file extensions : TRUE

16:24:56 #3 Text O File Burncd.cpp, Line 3156
HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N
Protection contre les ruptures activés

16:24:56 #4 1SO9660GEN -11 File Geniso.cpp, Line 333
First writeable address = 0 (0x00000000)

16:24:56 #5 Text 0 File Burncd.cpp, Line 3467
Turn on Track-At-Once, using CD-R/RW media

16:25:03 #6 Phase 40 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Aborted by user

16:25:03 #7 Text 0 File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 318
Write in overburning mode: NO (enabled: CD)

16:25:03 #8 Text O File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 2929
Recorder: HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N
Medium not present

16:25:03 #9 Text O File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 490
>>> Protocol of DIgWaitCD activities: <<<

Insert the disc to write to.
(Medium in drive: Inconnu. Medium required by compilation: CD-R/RW.)

16:25:03 #10 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Lineld
UnLockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE MCN_CONTROL

Page 6



CDROM NeroHistory
Existing drivers:

Registry Keys:
HKLM\Software\Microsoft\Windows NT\CurrentVersion\W inLogon\AllocateCDROMSs : 0 (Security Option)

Capello
Particulier
4C87-2018-2045-477K-055X-403E-9539-**** (*)

Windows XP 5.1

IA32

WinAspi: -

ahead WinASPI: File 'C:\Program Files\Nero\Nero 7\@re\Wnaspi32.dll': Ver=2.0.1.74, size=164112 bytes,
created 02/11/2004 13:54:32

NT-SPTI used

Nero Version: 7.5.13.1
Internal Version: 7, 5, 13, 1
(Nero Express)

Recorder: <Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S> Vegion: 1.06 - HA1 TA1-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

Drive buffer :  2048kB

Bus Type : default (0) -> ATAPI, detect: ?

CD-ROM: <HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N >Version: RLOO - HA1 TAO0-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

=== Scsi-Device-Map ===

CdRomPeripheral  : HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N atapi Port 0 ID 1 DMA: On
DiskPeripheral : MAXTOR STM3160215AS atapi Port 1 ID 0 DMA: On
CdRomPeripheral  : Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S atapi Port 1 ID 1 DMA: Off

=== CDRom-Device-Map ===
HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N |: CDRomO
Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S J: CDRoml

AutoRun : 1

Excluded drive IDs:

WriteBufferSize: 83886080 (0) Byte

BUFE :0

Physical memory : 1023MB (1047852kB)
Free physical memory: 641MB (656564kB)
Memory in use . 37

Uncached PFiles: 0x0

Use Inquiry :1

Global Bus Type: default (0)

Check supported media : Disabled (0)

15.10.2010
Compilation 1ISO
16:26:06 #1 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line 41
LockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE_MCN_CONTROL

16:26:06 #2 Text O File Isodoc.cpp, Line 6517
Iso document burn settings

Determine maximum speed : FALSE
Simulate : FALSE

Page 7



CDROM NeroHistory

Write : TRUE

Finalize CD : FALSE

Multisession : TRUE

Multisession type:  : Continue multisession
Burning mode : DAO

Mode 01

ISO Level :1(Max.of 11 =8+ 3 cha
Character set 1 1SO 9660

Joliet : TRUE

Allow pathdepth more than 8 directories : TRUE
Allow more than 255 characters in path : TRUE
Write ISO9660 ;1 file extensions : TRUE

16:26:06 #3 ISO9660GEN -11 File Geniso.cpp, Line 333
First writeable address = 0 (0x00000000)

16:26:06 #4 Text 0 File Burncd.cpp, Line 3467
Turn on Disc-At-Once, using DVD media

16:26:10 #5 Text O File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 306
Last possible write address on media: 2297887 (588.37, 4488MB)
Last address to be written: 164799 ( 37.24, 321MB)

16:26:10 #6 Text O File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 318
Write in overburning mode: NO (enabled: CD)

16:26:10 #7 Text O File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 2929
Recorder: Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S, Media type: DVDR
Disc Manufacturer: CMC MA - G. AM3
Disc Application Code: 64, Disc Physical Code: 193

16:26:10 #8 Text O File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 490
>>> Protocol of DIgWaitCD activities: <<<

16:26:10 #9 Text O File ThreadedTransferIinterface.cp, Line 792
Setup items (after recorder preparation)
0: TRM_DATA_MODE1 ()
2 indices, index0 (150) not provided
original disc pos #0 + 1920 (1920) = #1920/0:25
relocatable, disc pos for caching/writing notequired/ required
-> TRM_DATA_MODE1, 2048, config 0, wanted inde@ O blocks, length 1920 blocks [J: Optiarc

DVD RW AD-7200S]

16:26:10 #10 Text O File ThreadedTransferIinterfaceqp, Line 995
Prepare [J: Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S] for write in CUE-sheet-DAO

DAO infos:
MCN: "
TOCType: 0x00; Session Closed, disc not fixated
Tracks 2 to 2: XD ldx 1  Next Trk
1: TRM_DATA_MODEL, 2048/0x00, FilePos 0 0 3932160, ISRC "
DAO layout:
___ Start_| Track_|_ldx_|_CtrlAdr_| Size_| NWA_|_RecDep

162880 | lead-in| 0] 0x41| 0| 0]0x00
162880 | 2| 0] Ox41| 192062880 | 0x00
162880 | 2| 1] Ox41| 192062880 | 0x00
164800 | lead-out | 1| O0x41| 0] 0] 0x00

Page 8



CDROM NeroHistory

16:26:10 #11 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line(®
SPTILockVolume - completed successfully for FCTL_L@K_ VOLUME

16:26:10 #12 Phase 24 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Caching of files started

16:26:10 #13 Text O File Burncd.cpp, Line 4351
Cache writing successful.

16:26:10 #14 Phase 25 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Caching of files completed

16:26:10 #15 Phase 36 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Burn process started at 16x (22 160 Ko/s)

16:26:10 #16 Text O File ThreadedTransferInterfaceqp, Line 2712
Verifying disc position of item O (relocatable, dis pos, no patch infos, orig at #0): write at #16288

16:26:10 #17 Text O File DVDR.cpp, Line 3092
Recording mode: Sequential Recording Mode for Mulsession

16:26:10 #18 Text 0 File DVDR.cpp, Line 3248
Start write address at LBA 162880
DVD high compatibility mode: Yes

16:26:10 #19 Text O File Cdrdrv.cpp, Line 9261
---- DVD Structure: Physical Format Information (0O0Oh) ----
Media Type: 0, Layer: 0, Address: 0 (0 h), AGID: O;Length: 2050
Book Type: DVD-R (2), Part Version: 2.0x (5), Extaded Part Version: 2.1 (33)
Disc Size: 120 mm,  Maximum Rate: <not spea#i> (F h)
Number of Layers: 1, Track Path: Parallel TrackPath (PTP), Layer Type: recordable
Linear Density: 0,267 um/bit, Track Dengy: 0,74 um/track
Starting Physical Sector Number of Data Area: 3000 h (DVD-ROM, DVD-R/-RW, DVD+R/+RW)
End Physical Sector Number of Data Area:  5002h
End Sector Number in Layer O: 0 fLBN: FFFDO000O h, 4193920 MB)
Data in Burst Cutting Area (BCA) does not exist
Start sector number of the current Border-Out: 50C40 h
Start sector number of the next Border-In:  5BEO h
Media Specific [16..63]:
00 60 00 10 20 30 40 50 - 00 00 00 21 00 00O ."...0@P...I....
00 05 0C 40 00 05 7B EO - 00 00 00 00 00 0@OO ..@. {.........
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 - 00 00 00 00 00 00@O ................

16:26:25 #20 Text 0 File WriterStatus.cpp, Line 113
<J: Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S> start writing Lead-Out at LBA 164800 (283C0h), length 0 blocks

16:26:25 #21 Text O File DVDR.cpp, Line 3468
EndDAO: Last written address was 164799

16:26:27 #22 Phase 133 File dIgbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Writing short lead-out

16:26:43 #23 Phase 37 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Burn process completed successfully at 16x (22 180/s)

16:26:44 #24 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Lines2
SPTIDismountVolume - completed successfully for FST._ DISMOUNT_VOLUME

16:26:49 #25 Text O File Cdrdrv.cpp, Line 10538
Page 9



CDROM NeroHistory
DriveLocker: UnLockVolume completed

16:26:49 #26 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Lineld
UnLockMCN - completed sucessfully for OCTL_STORAGE MCN_CONTROL

Existing drivers:

Registry Keys:
HKLM\Software\Microsoft\Windows NT\CurrentVersion\W inLogon\AllocateCDROMSs : 0 (Security Option)

Capello
Particulier
4C87-2018-2045-477K-055X-403E-9539-**** (*)

Windows XP 5.1

IA32

WinAspi: -

ahead WinASPI: File 'C:\Program Files\Nero\Nero 7\@re\Wnaspi32.dll": Ver=2.0.1.74, size=164112 bytes,
created 02/11/2004 13:54:32

NT-SPTI used

Nero Version: 7.5.13.1
Internal Version: 7, 5, 13, 1
(Nero Express)

Recorder: <Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S> Vegion: 1.06 - HA1 TA1-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

Drive buffer :  2048kB

Bus Type :  default (0) -> ATAPI, detect ?

CD-ROM: <HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N >Version: RLOO - HA1 TAO0-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

=== Scsi-Device-Map ===

CdRomPeripheral  : HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N atapi Port 0 ID 1 DMA: On
DiskPeripheral : MAXTOR STM3160215AS atapi Port 1 ID 0 DMA: On
CdRomPeripheral  : Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S atapi Port 1 ID 1 DMA: Off

=== CDRom-Device-Map ===
HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N |: CDRomO
Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S J: CDRomil

AutoRun : 1

Excluded drive IDs:

WriteBufferSize: 83886080 (0) Byte

BUFE :0

Physical memory : 1023MB (1047852kB)
Free physical memory: 510MB (522840kB)
Memory in use : 50

Uncached PFiles: 0x0

Use Inquiry :1

Global Bus Type: default (0)

Check supported media : Disabled (0)

12.5.2011
Compilation 1ISO
06:59:40 #1 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line 41
LockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE_MCN_CONTROL

Page 10



CDROM NeroHistory

06:59:41 #2 Text O File Isodoc.cpp, Line 6517
Iso document burn settings

Determine maximum speed : FALSE

Simulate : FALSE

Write : TRUE

Finalize CD : FALSE

Multisession : TRUE

Multisession type:  : Continue multisession
Burning mode : DAO

Mode 01

ISO Level :1(Max.of 11 =8 + 3 cha
Character set : 1ISO 9660

Joliet : TRUE

Allow pathdepth more than 8 directories : TRUE
Allow more than 255 characters in path : TRUE
Write 1ISO9660 ;1 file extensions : TRUE

06:59:44 #3 ISO9660GEN -11 File Geniso.cpp, Line 333
First writeable address = 0 (0x00000000)

06:59:45 #4 Text 0 File Burncd.cpp, Line 3467
Turn on Disc-At-Once, using DVD media

06:59:48 #5 Text 0 File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 306
Last possible write address on media: 2297887 (588.37, 4488MB)
Last address to be written: 1727535 (3%3.60, 3374MB)

06:59:48 #6 Text 0 File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 318
Write in overburning mode: NO (enabled: CD)

06:59:48 #7 Text 0 File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 2929
Recorder: Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S, Media type: DVDRW
Disc Manufacturer: RITEKW - 01
Disc Application Code: 64, Disc Physical Code: 214

06:59:48 #8 Text 0 File DigWaitCD.cpp, Line 490
>>> Protocol of DIgWaitCD activities: <<<

06:59:48 #9 Text 0 File ThreadedTransferinterface.cp, Line 792
Setup items (after recorder preparation)
0: TRM_DATA_MODEL1 ()
2 indices, index0 (150) not provided
original disc pos #0 + 2080 (2080) = #2080/0:2%
relocatable, disc pos for caching/writing notequired/ required
-> TRM_DATA_ MODEL1, 2048, config 0, wanted inde® 0 blocks, length 2080 blocks [J: Optiarc
DVD RW AD-7200S]

06:59:48 #10 Text 0 File ThreadedTransferinterfacep, Line 995
Prepare [J: Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S] for write in CUE-sheet-DAO

DAO infos:
MCN: ™
TOCType: 0x00; Session Closed, disc not fixated
Tracks 1 to 1: xd ldx 1 Next Trk
1: TRM_DATA_MODEL1, 2048/0x00, FilePos 0 0 4259840, ISRC "™
DAO layout:

Page 11



06:59:49

06:59:49

06:59:49

06:59:49

06:59:49

06:59:49

06:59:49

06:59:49

07:00:04

07:00:05

07:00:05

07:00:07

blocks

07:00:07

CDROM NeroHistory
___ Start_| Track_|_ldx_|_CtrlAdr_| Size | NWA | RecDep
1725456 | lead-in| 0] O0x41 | 0] 0] 0x00
1725456 | 1| 0| Ox41| 208075456 | 0x00
1725456 | 1| 1| Ox41| 20807p5456 | 0x00
1727536 | lead-out | 1| Ox41 | 0] 0] 0Ox00

#11 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line0®
SPTILockVolume - completed successfully for FCTL_L@K_VOLUME

#12 Phase 24 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Caching of files started

#13 Text O File Burncd.cpp, Line 4351
Cache writing successful.

#14 Phase 25 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Caching of files completed

#15 Phase 36 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Burn process started at 2x (2 770 Ko/s)

#16 Text O File ThreadedTransferinterfacefmp, Line 2712
Verifying disc position of item O (relocatable, dis pos, no patch infos, orig at #0): write at #1725

#17 Text O File DVDR.cpp, Line 3092
Recording mode: Restricted Overwrite Mode

#18 Phase 134 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Quick Grow last Border

#19 Phase 65 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Burn process started

#20 Text O File DVDR.cpp, Line 3248
Start write address at LBA 1725456
DVD high compatibility mode: Yes

#21 Text O File Cdrdrv.cpp, Line 9261
---- DVD Structure: Physical Format Information (0O0h) ----
Media Type: 0, Layer: 0, Address: 0 (0 h), AGID: O;Length: 2050
Book Type: DVD-RW (3), Part Version: 1.1x (2)
Disc Size: 120 mm,  Maximum Rate: <not spea#i> (F h)
Number of Layers: 1, Track Path: Parallel TrackPath (PTP), Layer Type: recordable
Linear Density: 0,267 um/bit, Track Dengy: 0,74 um/track
Starting Physical Sector Number of Data Area: 3000 h (DVD-ROM, DVD-R/-RW, DVD+R/+RW)
End Physical Sector Number of Data Area: ~ 30@0h
End Sector Number in Layer O: 0 fLBN: FFFDO000O0 h, 4193920 MB)
Data in Burst Cutting Area (BCA) does not exist
Start sector number of the current Border-Out: 3M00 h
Start sector number of the next Border-In:  Ch
Media Specific [16..63]:
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 - 00 00 00 00 00 00@O ................
00 03 00 00 00 00 00 00 - 00 00 00 00 00 00@O ................
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 - 00 00 00 00 00 00@O ................

#22 Text O File WriterStatus.cpp, Line 113
<J: Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S> start writing Lead-Out at LBA 1727536 (LA5C30h), length 0

#23 Text O File DVDR.cpp, Line 3468
Page 12



CDROM NeroHistory
EndDAO: Last written address was 1727535

07:00:09 #24 Phase 133 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Writing short lead-out

07:00:59 #25 Phase 37 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Burn process completed successfully at 2x (2 770 kp

07:01:.02 #26 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line52
SPTIDismountVolume - completed successfully for FST._ DISMOUNT_VOLUME

07:01:05 #27 Text O File Cdrdrv.cpp, Line 10538
DriveLocker: UnLockVolume completed

07:01:.05 #28 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Lineld
UnLockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE MCN_CONTROL

Existing drivers:

Registry Keys:
HKLM\Software\Microsoft\Windows NT\CurrentVersion\W inLogon\AllocateCDROMSs : 0 (Security Option)

Capello
Particulier
4C87-2018-2045-477K-055X-403E-9539-**** (*)

Windows XP 5.1

IA32

WinAspi: -

ahead WinASPI: File 'C:\Program Files\Nero\Nero 7\@re\Wnaspi32.dll": Ver=2.0.1.74, size=164112 bytes,
created 02/11/2004 13:54:32

NT-SPTI used

Nero Version: 7.5.13.1
Internal Version: 7, 5, 13, 1
(Nero Express)

Recorder: <Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S> Vegion: 1.06 - HA1TA1-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

Drive buffer :  2048kB

Bus Type : default (0) -> ATAPI, detect ?

CD-ROM: <HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N >Version: RLOO - HA1 TAO0-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

=== Scsi-Device-Map ===

CdRomPeripheral  : HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N atapi Port 0 ID 1 DMA: On
DiskPeripheral : MAXTOR STM3160215AS atapi Port 1 ID 0 DMA: On
CdRomPeripheral  : Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S atapi Port 1 ID 1 DMA: Off

=== CDRom-Device-Map ===
HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N |: CDRomO
Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S J: CDRomil

AutoRun : 1

Excluded drive IDs:

WriteBufferSize: 83886080 (0) Byte

BUFE :0

Physical memory : 1023MB (1047852kB)

Page 13



CDROM NeroHistory
Free physical memory: 507MB (520080kB)
Memory in use 150
Uncached PFiles: 0x0
Use Inquiry :1
Global Bus Type: default (0)
Check supported media : Disabled (0)

12.5.2011
Compilation 1ISO
07:04:36 #1 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line 41
LockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE_MCN_CONTROL

07:04:36 #2 Text O File Isodoc.cpp, Line 6517
Iso document burn settings

Determine maximum speed : FALSE

Simulate : FALSE

Write : TRUE

Finalize CD : FALSE

Multisession : TRUE

Multisession type:  : Continue multisession
Burning mode : DAO

Mode 01

ISO Level :1(Max.of 11 =8+ 3 cha
Character set : 1ISO 9660

Joliet : TRUE

Allow pathdepth more than 8 directories : TRUE
Allow more than 255 characters in path : TRUE
Write 1ISO9660 ;1 file extensions : TRUE

07:04:39 #3 ISO9660GEN -11 File Geniso.cpp, Line 333
First writeable address = 0 (0x00000000)

07:04:40 #4 Text 0 File Burncd.cpp, Line 3467
Turn on Disc-At-Once, using DVD media

07:04:44 #5 Text 0 File DigWaitCD.cpp, Line 306
Last possible write address on media: 2297887 (588.37, 4488MB)
Last address to be written: 1729615 (324.40, 3378MB)

07:04:44 #6 Text O File DigWaitCD.cpp, Line 318
Write in overburning mode: NO (enabled: CD)

07:04:44 #7 Text O File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 2929
Recorder:; Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S, Media type: DVDRW
Disc Manufacturer: RITEKW - 01
Disc Application Code: 64, Disc Physical Code: 214

07:04:44 #8 Text 0 File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 490
>>> Protocol of DIgWaitCD activities: <<<

07:04:44 #9 Text 0 File ThreadedTransferinterface.cp, Line 792
Setup items (after recorder preparation)
0: TRM_DATA_MODEL1 ()
2 indices, index0 (150) not provided
original disc pos #0 + 2080 (2080) = #2080/0:2%
relocatable, disc pos for caching/writing notequired/ required
-> TRM_DATA_ MODEL1, 2048, config 0, wanted inde® 0 blocks, length 2080 blocks [J: Optiarc
DVD RW AD-7200S]

Page 14



07:04:44

07:04:44

07:04:44

07:04:44

07:04:44

07:04:44

07:04:44

07:04:44

07:04:44

07:04:59

07:04:59

07:04:59

CDROM NeroHistory

#10 Text O File ThreadedTransferinterfaceqp, Line 995
Prepare [J: Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S] for write in CUE-sheet-DAO

DAO infos:
MCN: "
TOCType: 0x00; Session Closed, disc not fixated
Tracks 1 to 1: X ldx1  Next Trk
1: TRM_DATA_MODEL, 2048/0x00, FilePos 0 0 4259840, ISRC ™
DAO layout:
__Start | Track |_ldx_|_CtrlAdr_| Size | NWA | RecDep
1727536 | lead-in| 0] O0x41 | 0] 0] 0x00
1727536 | 1| 0| Ox41| 208077536 | 0x00
1727536 | 1] 1| Ox41| 20807p7536 | 0x00

1729616 | lead-out| 1| Ox41| 0] 0|0x00

#11 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line0®
SPTILockVolume - completed successfully for FCTL_L@K_VOLUME

#12 Phase 24 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Caching of files started

#13 Text O File Burncd.cpp, Line 4351
Cache writing successful.

#14 Phase 25 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Caching of files completed

#15 Phase 36 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Burn process started at 2x (2 770 Ko/s)

#16 Text O File ThreadedTransferinterfacefp, Line 2712
Verifying disc position of item O (relocatable, dis pos, no patch infos, orig at #0): write at #1728%

#17 Text O File DVDR.cpp, Line 3092
Recording mode: Restricted Overwrite Mode

#18 Phase 134 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Quick Grow last Border

#19 Phase 65 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Burn process started

#20 Text O File DVDR.cpp, Line 3248
Start write address at LBA 1727536
DVD high compatibility mode: Yes

#21 Text O File Cdrdrv.cpp, Line 9261

---- DVD Structure: Physical Format Information (0O0Oh) ----

Media Type: O, Layer: 0, Address: 0 (0 h), AGID: O;Length: 2050

Book Type: DVD-RW (3), Part Version: 1.1x (2)

Disc Size: 120 mm,  Maximum Rate: <not speai> (F h)

Number of Layers: 1, Track Path: Parallel TrackPath (PTP), Layer Type: recordable
Linear Density: 0,267 um/bit, Track Dengy: 0,74 um/track

Starting Physical Sector Number of Data Area: 3000 h (DVD-ROM, DVD-R/-RW, DVD+R/+RW)
End Physical Sector Number of Data Area: ~ 30@0h

End Sector Number in Layer O: 0 (LBN: FFFDO000O0 h, 4193920 MB)

Data in Burst Cutting Area (BCA) does not exist

Page 15



CDROM NeroHistory
Start sector number of the current Border-Out: 300 h
Start sector number of the next Border-In:  Ch
Media Specific [16..63]:
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 - 00 00 00 00 00 00O ................
00 03 00 00 00 00 00 00 - 00 00 00 00 00 00O ................
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 - 00 00 00 00 00 00O ................

07:05:02 #22 Text 0 File WriterStatus.cpp, Line 113
<J: Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S> start writing Lead-Out at LBA 1729616 (1A6450h), length O blocks

07:05:02 #23 Text 0 File DVDR.cpp, Line 3468
EndDAO: Last written address was 1729615

07:05:06 #24 Phase 133 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Writing short lead-out

07:05:57 #25 Phase 37 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Burn process completed successfully at 2x (2 770 ksp

07:06:01 #26 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line52
SPTIDismountVolume - completed successfully for FSTI._ DISMOUNT_VOLUME

07:06:04 #27 Text 0 File Cdrdrv.cpp, Line 10538
DriveLocker: UnLockVolume completed

07:06:04 #28 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Lineld
UnLockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE MCN_CONTROL

Existing drivers:

Registry Keys:
HKLM\Software\Microsoft\Windows NT\CurrentVersion\W inLogon\AllocateCDROMSs : 0 (Security Option)

Capello
Particulier
4C87-2018-2045-477K-055X-403E-9539-**** (*)

Windows XP 5.1

IA32

WinAspi: -

ahead WinASPI: File 'C:\Program Files\Nero\Nero 7\@re\Wnaspi32.dll': Ver=2.0.1.74, size=164112 bytes,
created 02/11/2004 13:54:32

NT-SPTI used

Nero Version: 7.5.13.1
Internal Version: 7, 5, 13, 1
(Nero Express)

Recorder: <Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S> Vegion: 1.06 - HA1 TA1-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

Drive buffer :  2048kB

Bus Type : default (0) -> ATAPI, detect ?

CD-ROM: <HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N >Version: RLOO - HA1 TAO0-7.5.13.1
Adapter driver:  <IDE> HAL

=== Scsi-Device-Map ===

CdRomPeripheral  : HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N atapi Port 0 ID 1 DMA: On
DiskPeripheral : MAXTOR STM3160215AS atapi Port 1 ID 0 DMA: On
CdRomPeripheral  : Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S atapi Port 1 ID 1 DMA: Off

Page 16



CDROM NeroHistory

=== CDRom-Device-Map ===
HL-DT-ST DVDRAM GSA-H42N |: CDRomO
Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S J: CDRoml

AutoRun : 1

Excluded drive IDs:

WriteBufferSize: 83886080 (0) Byte

BUFE :0

Physical memory : 1023MB (1047852kB)
Free physical memory: 511MB (523592kB)
Memory in use : 50

Uncached PFiles: 0x0

Use Inquiry :1

Global Bus Type: default (0)

Check supported media : Disabled (0)

12.5.2011
Compilation 1ISO
07:08:33 #1 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line 41
LockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE_MCN_CONTROL

07:08:34 #2 Text O File Isodoc.cpp, Line 6517
Iso document burn settings

Determine maximum speed : FALSE

Simulate : FALSE

Write : TRUE

Finalize CD : FALSE

Multisession : TRUE

Multisession type:  : Continue multisession
Burning mode : DAO

Mode 01

ISO Level :1(Max.of 11 =8+ 3 cha
Character set 1 1SO 9660

Joliet : TRUE

Allow pathdepth more than 8 directories : TRUE
Allow more than 255 characters in path : TRUE
Write ISO9660 ;1 file extensions : TRUE

07:08:34 #3 ISO9660GEN -11 File Geniso.cpp, Line 333
First writeable address = 0 (0x00000000)

07:08:34 #4 Text 0 File Burncd.cpp, Line 3467
Turn on Disc-At-Once, using DVD media

07:08:34 #5 Text O File DlgWaitCD.cpp, Line 306
Last possible write address on media: 2297887 (588.37, 4488MB)
Last address to be written: 94927 ( 415.52, 185MB)

07:08:34 #6 Text O File DlgWaitCD.cpp, Line 318
Write in overburning mode: NO (enabled: CD)

07:08:34 #7 Text 0 File DIgWaitCD.cpp, Line 2929
Recorder: Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S, Media type: DVDR
Disc Manufacturer: CMC MA - G. AM3
Disc Application Code: 64, Disc Physical Code: 193

07:08:34 #8 Text O File DlgWaitCD.cpp, Line 490
Page 17



CDROM NeroHistory
>>> Protocol of DIgWaitCD activities: <<<

07:08:34 #9 Text O File ThreadedTransferinterface.cp, Line 792
Setup items (after recorder preparation)
0: TRM_DATA_MODE1 ()
2 indices, index0 (150) not provided
original disc pos #0 + 976 (976) = #976/0:13.1
relocatable, disc pos for caching/writing notequired/ required
-> TRM_DATA_MODE1, 2048, config 0, wanted inde@ O blocks, length 976 blocks [J: Optiarc
DVD RW AD-7200S]

07:08:34 #10 Text O File ThreadedTransferinterfacemp, Line 995
Prepare [J: Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S] for write in CUE-sheet-DAO

DAO infos:
MCN: "
TOCType: 0x00; Session Closed, disc not fixated
Tracks 2 to 2: XD ldx 1  Next Trk
1: TRM_DATA_MODEL, 2048/0x00, FilePos 0 0 1998848, ISRC "
DAO layout:
___Start_| Track_|_ldx_|_CtrlAdr_| Size_| NWA_|_RecDep

|
93952 | lead-in| 0| Ox41 | 0| O|Ox00

93952 | 2] 0] Ox41| 97693952 | Ox00
93952 | 2| 1| Ox41| 9769952 | 0x00
94928 | lead-out | 1| 0x41 | 0] 0] 0x00

07:08:35 #11 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line0®
SPTILockVolume - completed successfully for FCTL_L@K_ VOLUME

07:08:35 #12 Phase 24 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Caching of files started

07:08:35 #13 Text O File Burncd.cpp, Line 4351
Cache writing successful.

07:08:35 #14 Phase 25 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Caching of files completed

07:08:35 #15 Phase 36 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Burn process started at 16x (22 160 Ko/s)

07:08:35 #16 Text 0 File ThreadedTransferinterfacemp, Line 2712
Verifying disc position of item O (relocatable, dis pos, no patch infos, orig at #0): write at #93952

07:08:35 #17 Text O File DVDR.cpp, Line 3092
Recording mode: Sequential Recording Mode for Mulession

07:08:35 #18 Text O File DVDR.cpp, Line 3248
Start write address at LBA 93952
DVD high compatibility mode: Yes

07:08:35 #19 Text 0 File Cdrdrv.cpp, Line 9261
---- DVD Structure: Physical Format Information (0O0Oh) ----
Media Type: 0, Layer: 0, Address: 0 (0 h), AGID: O;Length: 2050
Book Type: DVD-R (2), Part Version: 2.0x (5), Extaded Part Version: 2.1 (33)
Disc Size: 120 mm,  Maximum Rate: <not spea#i> (F h)
Number of Layers: 1, Track Path: Parallel TrackPath (PTP), Layer Type: recordable

Page 18



CDROM NeroHistory

Linear Density: 0,267 um/bit, Track Densy: 0,74 um/track
Starting Physical Sector Number of Data Area: 3000 h (DVD-ROM, DVD-R/-RW, DVD+R/+RW)
End Physical Sector Number of Data Area:  31Fh
End Sector Number in Layer O: 0 fLBN: FFFDO000O h, 4193920 MB)
Data in Burst Cutting Area (BCA) does not exist
Start sector number of the current Border-Out: 3H-00 h
Start sector number of the next Border-In:  4&A0 h
Media Specific [16..63]:

00 60 00 10 20 30 40 50 - 00 00 00 21 00 00O ."...0@P...I....

00 03 FF 00 00 04 6E A0 - 00 00 00 00 00 0O®OO ...... [ T

00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 - 00 00 00 00 00 00@O ................

07:08:46 #20 Text 0 File WriterStatus.cpp, Line 113
<J: Optiarc DVD RW AD-7200S> start writing Lead-Out at LBA 94928 (172D0h), length 0 blocks

07:08:46 #21 Text O File DVDR.cpp, Line 3468
EndDAO: Last written address was 94927

07:08:50 #22 Phase 133 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Writing short lead-out

07:09:06 #23 Phase 37 File digbrnst.cpp, Line 1760
Burn process completed successfully at 16x (22 180/s)

07:09:08 #24 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Line52
SPTIDismountVolume - completed successfully for FST._ DISMOUNT_VOLUME

07:09:12 #25 Text O File Cdrdrv.cpp, Line 10538
DriveLocker: UnLockVolume completed

07:09:12 #26 Text 0 File SCSIPTICommands.cpp, Lineld
UnLockMCN - completed sucessfully for IOCTL_STORAGE MCN_CONTROL
Existing drivers:

Registry Keys:
HKLM\Software\Microsoft\Windows NT\CurrentVersion\W inLogon\AllocateCDROMSs : 0 (Security Option)

Page 19



